

Box 69, 4912 50 Avenue Kitscoty, AB T0B 2P0 PH: (780) 846-2244 PH: (780) 853-5492

Notice of Public Hearing

Bylaw 24-09

A bylaw of the County of Vermilion River in the Province of Alberta for the purpose of amending the Land Use Bylaw (Bylaw 19-02) to redesignate a portion of NW-25-50-6W4M, NE-25-50-6W4M and SW-35-50-6W4M and add definition terms.

TAKE NOTICE THAT PURSUANT Section 606 of the *Municipal Government Act*, being Chapter M-26 of the Statutes of Alberta and amendments thereto, the Council of the County of Vermilion River gives notice that it intends to hold a Public Hearing in consideration of the redesignation of Pt. NW-25-50-6W4M, NE-25-50-6W4M and SW-35-50-6W4M and add definition terms.

AND WHEREAS, Council deems it necessary to redesignate Pt. NW-25-50-6W4M, NE-25-50-6W4M and SW-35-50-6W4M and add definition terms.

NOW THEREFORE, the Public Hearing into the proposed Bylaw will be held on:

DATE: May 14, 2024 via ZOOM video conference

TIME & LOCATION: 9:30AM in Council Chambers located in the County of Vermilion Office at 4912-50 Avenue, Kitscoty, AB

Any person wishing to be heard may make written representation to the Council, submitted to planning@county24.com, by fax at 780-846-2716, or dropped off in the secure mailbox located outside the front door of the County office, no later than **May 7, 2024 at 12:00 noon**. Any written submissions received will be read aloud by Administration during the Public Hearing.

You may view the Public Hearing and all of the Council meeting by click on the meeting registration request on the County website here: <u>Calendar (vermilion-river.com)</u>. Instructions on how to make oral submissions during the meeting will be contained in the registration email you are sent.

After considering the representations made to it concerning the proposed Bylaws, Council may make such amendments or changes as it considers necessary to the proposed bylaws, if any, and proceed to pass or defeat the proposed bylaws.

For additional information, please contact: **Roger Garnett**, Director of Planning and Development

County of Vermilion River Box 69, 4912 50 Avenue Kitscoty, AB TOB 2P0 PH: (780) 846-2244 planning@county24.com

